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1. COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE  

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 
 
In the Matter of: 
 
ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF BIG RIVERS) 
ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY ) Case No. 2023-00312 
CORP. TO REVISE THE LARGE INDUSTRIAL ) 
CUSTOMER STANDBY SERVICE TARIFF ) 

            

DOMTAR PAPER COMPANY, LLC’S RESPONSE TO BIG RIVERS 
ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND KENERGY CORP.’S  

FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
            

 

1. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Baron, page 3, lines 9-13. Please provide the 
referenced Public Utilities Fortnightly article. 

RESPONSE: 
See attached. 

2. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Baron, page 3, lines 9-13. Please provide the 
testimony and any other documents sponsored by Mr. Baron in the referenced Arkansas 
Power and Light Company proceeding in Docket No. 87-183-TF. 

RESPONSE: 
See attached. 

3. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Baron, page 3, lines 9-13. Other than the cited 
case, does Mr. Baron have any other specific experience in the development of a standby 
and maintenance power rate? If so, please describe that experience and include case 
or docket numbers of regulatory proceedings that Mr. Baron has testified in on the 
subject of standby and maintenance power rates. 

RESPONSE: 
Mr. Baron participated in Appalachian Power Company/Wheeling Power Company Case NO. 
15-1734-E-T-PC, “Tariff Filing for Approval of Two New Riders for Demand Response and a New 
Standard Backup and Maintenance Service Schedule and Consent for and Approval of Certain 
Ratemaking for the Proposed DR Riders.” 

Based on Mr. Baron’s review of his Exhibit SJB-1, and his recollections over a 40 plus year 
period, he does not believe that he has participated in other Standby/Maintenance Power 
proceedings or designed such rates in the course of other projects. 

4. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Baron, page 7, lines 7-18. Are you aware of any 
differences in planning or cost that may accompany the provision of service to a 30 MW 
load versus a 1.5 MW load? Please explain in detail why you believe that any such 
difference(s) may or may not exist. 
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RESPONSE: 
Based on Mr. Baron’s review of BREC Schedule LIC, there is no difference in the cost between 
service to a 1.5 MW load and a 30 MW load as long as both loads are served using a dedicated 
delivery point (“This schedule is available to any of Big Rivers’ then existing Member 
Cooperatives for service to Large Industrial Customers served using dedicated delivery points”). 

5. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Baron, page 10, lines 7-8. Please describe in detail 
and provide copies of all support relied upon for the conclusion that “[i]f Domtar’s 52 
MW QF did not exist, then the planned in-service date of Big Rivers’ 635 MW NGCC 
would be moved up.” 

RESPONSE: 
Mr. Baron based this statement in his testimony on the fact that, all else being equal, Big Rivers’ 
load obligation would increase by 52 MW, absent the Domtar QF.  Mr. Baron did not perform 
any specific planning analyses evaluating the timing of future generation additions. 

6. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Baron, page 12, lines 1-12. Please explain what 
additional demand-related costs a utility should recover from a customer seeking 
maintenance power that are not already recovered from that customer in connection 
with the utility’s provision of backup power. If none, explain the need for separate rates. 

RESPONSE: 
As explained in Mr. Baron’s testimony, the cost to provide maintenance power is lower than the 
cost to provide backup power, since maintenance power is scheduled by the customer during 
off-peak periods.  In the case of DEK’s GSS tariff, which Mr. Baron has used as a model for 
developing his proposed Backup and Maintenance Power rate for Big Rivers, the pro-rata 
charge for maintenance power capacity is 50% of the standard industrial power rate, versus 
100% of the rate (on a pro-rata basis) for backup service.  As such, it is necessary to have a 
separate rate for maintenance power.  Also, the Commission Order establishing this case 
required separate pricing for maintenance and backup service. 

7. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Baron, page 12, lines 13-21. How does Domtar 
propose that Big Rivers and/or Kenergy determine a customer’s generation reliability 
factor? If Big Rivers and/or Kenergy relies on this factor and utilizes the factor in its 
capacity planning, but the customer’s generation is ultimately less reliable than 
anticipated (e.g., due to poor maintenance practices, unrelated operational issues, etc.), 
does Big Rivers and/or Kenergy bear the cost-related and reliability-related risks 
attendant to the unplanned need for energy? 

RESPONSE: 
Based on the DEK type rate design that Mr. Baron has proposed, it is not necessary to specifically 
determine the reliability factor associated with a Standby customer’s generator.  Because the 
customer is charged based on a pro-rata share of the standard LIC demand charge, the actual 
experienced reliability is being charged at an adjusted LIC standard demand charge rate.  In 
other types of Standby tariffs customers can be assigned a certain assumed reliability factor, 
which if exceeded, results in a higher Standby charge that may continue for 12 months.  In other 
types of Standby tariffs (e.g. Kingsport Power Company), the customer selects a level of 
reliability based on the customer’s expectations.  If the customer’s generator underperforms, 
there would be penalties applied to the customer. 
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8. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Baron, Table 2 and accompanying text, Exhibits 
SJB-11, SJB-12. Please provide all documents and information upon which you relied in 
connection with this analysis, including all workpapers in functioning electronic format 
with formulas intact. 

RESPONSE: 
See attached Confidential and Proprietary Excel workbook. 

9. Identify in detail all efforts, historical and current, with respect to the accreditation of 
Domtar’s generator as a behind-the-meter generator with MISO. Please provide all 
related communications and documents. Please identify all amounts earned as Capacity 
Payments as a consequence of any accreditation, current status, and the reasons 
underpinning any historical changes in status. 

RESPONSE: 
Domtar has not made any direct effort to register the Hawesville behind-the-meter generator 
with MISO.  All communications to or from MISO have gone through BREC.  Capacity payments 
were presumably netted out in the BREC billing based on the annual Capacity Settlement 
statement provided by BREC.  The 2022/23 PRA year is included in the attached MS Excel 
workbook. 

10. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Thomas, page 2, lines 17-20. Please identify and 
describe each of Domtar’s mills and converting facilities in the US and Canada, including 
its location, source of energy supply, agreement or tariff pursuant to which it obtains 
energy, relevant RTO or balancing authority, on-site generation, detailed electricity cost 
information by month for past five (5) years.  

RESPONSE: 
Domtar objects to this Data Request on the grounds that it is not reasonably calculated to lead 
to the discovery of admissible evidence and is unduly burdensome.  Without waiving such 
objection, Domtar’s converting facilities do not have on-site generation and thus do not require 
maintenance or back-up service.  There are other Domtar paper mills similar to Hawesville but 
their on-site generation is sold separately so they do not require maintenance or back-up 
services.  The only two relevant paper mills, Ashdown and Kingsport, were mentioned in my 
initial Testimony.    And, Kingsport has only received service under a stand-by contract since 
April of this year. Prior to April 2023, Kingsport also sold its generation under an agreement 
separate from their electric supply agreement.   

Ashdown purchases power from Southwest Electric Power Company (“SWEPCO”) under 
SWEPCO’s published and commission-approved Rate Code 326, “INDUSTRIAL PULP AND 
PAPER MILL” available at SWEPCO’s Internet site:  
https://www.swepco.com/lib/docs/ratesandtariffs/Arkansas/Arkansas_Compliance_Tariff_0
6-29-2022.pdf starting on Page 32 as Rate Schedule 9. 

Kingsport purchases firm power from Kingsport Power Company, d/b/a AEP Appalachian 
Power, (“AP”) under AP’s published and commission-approved Industrial Power (“I.P.”) Rate 
schedule.  Back-up and Maintenance services are purchased under AP’s Standby Service, 
(“S.B.S.”) rate that includes costs for maintenance capacity and energy.  There rates are available 
at AP’s Internet site: 
 https://www.appalachianpower.com/lib/docs/ratesandtariffs/Tennessee/KGPT_Tariff3-
FPPARNovember1_2023.pdf.  

https://www.swepco.com/lib/docs/ratesandtariffs/Arkansas/Arkansas_Compliance_Tariff_06-29-2022.pdf
https://www.swepco.com/lib/docs/ratesandtariffs/Arkansas/Arkansas_Compliance_Tariff_06-29-2022.pdf
https://www.appalachianpower.com/lib/docs/ratesandtariffs/Tennessee/KGPT_Tariff3-FPPARNovember1_2023.pdf
https://www.appalachianpower.com/lib/docs/ratesandtariffs/Tennessee/KGPT_Tariff3-FPPARNovember1_2023.pdf
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11. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Thomas, page 4, lines 21-22. Please describe and 
quantify the “historical price advantage on energy” that Domtar’s Hawesville facility has 
experienced. 

RESPONSE: 
The per MWh cost of the BREC portion of Domtar’s Hawesville Mill’s has risen from 
$35.85/MWh in 2012 to $78.48 in 2023.  This 118.9% increase has eliminated Hawesville 
facility’s energy price advantage.  I have included the annual per MWh costs on the “Q11” tab of 
the included work document and is as follows: 

 

Annual BREC 
cost 

Increase 
from 2012 

Year [$/MWh] [%] 

2012 $                 35.85  0.0% 

2013 $                 37.84  5.5% 

2014 $                 53.66  49.7% 

2015 $                 54.65  52.4% 

2016 $                 59.93  67.1% 

2017 $                 61.16  70.6% 

2018 $                 61.79  72.3% 

2019 $                 58.67  63.6% 

2020 $                 57.83  61.3% 

2021 $                 57.79  61.2% 

2022 $                 81.91  128.4% 

2023 $                 78.48  118.9% 
 

12. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Thomas, page 7, lines 2-5. Please provide all 
documents and information upon which you relied in connection with this analysis, 
including all workpapers in functioning electronic format with formulas intact. 

RESPONSE: 

The MS Excel workbook titled “LICSS vs. Contract (Domtar Confidential).xlsx” is included in 
this filing.  This was the singular document used for all of my included quantitative 
testimony.  Please note that most of the information included in this work product is 
commercially-sensitive, proprietary and confidential to Domtar and should not be used for any 
work or analysis outside of this proceeding.   

13. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Thomas, page 7, line 22. Please describe in detail 
Mr. Thomas’s “regulatory background,” and identify all regulatory matters in which Mr. 
Thomas has served as a witness. Provide a copy of any testimony, as well as a CV 
reflecting any publications, etc. 

RESPONSE: 
I have testified to commissions in MD, NC, and KY and or to their Public Staffs as well as having 
direct meetings with many past and current FERC Commissioners but have not retained records 
of the dates nor kept any written testimony.  Please see the answer to the question on Lines 8-9 
on Page 1 of my Direct Testimony for more the information about my educational and career 
backgrounds most relevant to my testimony. 
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14. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Thomas, page 10, lines 9-21. Regarding the 
“alternative proposal,” please explain whether and how it ensures Big Rivers’ recovery of 
costs necessarily incurred to provide the standby service, including (but not limited to) 
the costs to build and maintain the infrastructure required to serve all load. Please 
identify and describe in detail Domtar’s “revenue obligations to the shared system.” 

RESPONSE: 
Domtar’s revenue obligations to BREC are met through our purchase of firm energy and capacity 
under BREC’s LIC rate.  The back-up and maintenance portions would be supplied by the MISO 
at MISO’s cost to BREC.  Since this cost would be passed-through directly to the stand-by 
customer, it would, therefore, insulate BREC and other BREC customers from variations in the 
cost of this supply.   

15. Refer to the testimony of Mr. Stephen Thomas, Exhibit 2. Please provide all documents 
and information upon which you relied in connection with this analysis, including all 
workpapers in functioning electronic format with formulas intact. 

RESPONSE: 
See my answer to #12 above. 

16. Please provide a copy of any agreement between Domtar and Mr. Baron. 

RESPONSE: 
There is no such agreement. 

17. Please identify any RTOs from which Domtar or any of its operating affiliates has sought 
accreditation for behind the meter generation. For each such instance, please provide 
the following information: 

i. identify the name of the RTO; 

ii. describe in detail the process followed in order to obtain accreditation; 

iii. identify the amounts and nature of all costs incurred in connection therewith; 

iv. identify the nameplate capacity for the behind the meter generation accredited; 

v. identify the capacity for which the RTO accredited you and the date(s) of 
accreditation; and if accreditation was denied (in whole or in part), provide a 
detailed explanation of why accreditation was denied and all documentation 
provided by the RTO regarding such denial. 

RESPONSE: 
Domtar has no facility in the US where its behind-the-meter generation is registered with the 
regional RTO. 
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